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A.

DATE: October 28, 2013

ADDRESS: 2830-36 McNair Avenue

ITEM: Preliminary Review: construction of a new single-family house
JURISDICTION:  Benton Park Local Historic District — Ward 9

STAFF: Jan Cameron, Cultural Resources Office

2830-36 McNAIR

OWNERS:
Phyllis Friedman and Don Morgan

APPLICANT:
Killeen Studio/Mike Killeen
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

That preliminary approval be granted with the
condition final drawings and exterior materials
will be submitted to the Cultural Resources -
Office staff for approval.
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THE PROJECT

The applicants propose to construct a single-family residence.

RELEVANT LEGISLATION:

Excerpt from Ordinance #67175, Benton Park Historic District:

ARTICLE 1: DEFINITIONS
101.14 Model Example
Comment: Throughout these Standards, a Model Example is often required as a basis for
comparison and as a source of ideas for reconstructed elements and for new construction.
1. A building or element(s) of a single building type or style constructed prior to 75 years ago:
1. Existing or once existing within:
1. the Benton Park Historic District; or
2. The City of St. Louis, provided it is of a form and architectural style currently or
once found within the Benton Park Historic District; and
2. Offered to prove that:
1. A design proposed for constructing or reconstructing a building will result in a
building element compatible with the building for which it is to be constructed; or
2. A design proposed for constructing a new building will result in a building
compatible with its architectural environment; and
3. Of a comparable form, architectural style and use as:
1. The building to receive the constructed or reconstructed element; or
2. The building to be constructed.
The applicant has presented two industrial buildings as proposed Model Examples
for this infill design. Both are located in non-residential areas outside the Benton
Park Historic District. While the proposed design borrows elements from both, it
does not following either building closely.

SECTION THREE. There are two basic concepts inherent in these Standards. They are embodied in
the definitions of Public, Semi-Public, and Private facades and the requirement for Model
Examples....

2. Making the submission of a Model Example a prerequisite to obtaining approval of plans to
construct or reconstruct building elements or to construct new buildings has two important
advantages. First, it ensures that building elements will be compatible with the building for
which they are to be constructed and that new buildings will be appropriate in their
architectural environment. Second, it enables those seeking such approval to clearly
communicate their plans to the Commission.

The standards require not simply the selection of a Model Example, but that the Model
Example follows all the other requirements of Article 3, New Buildings—including Mass,
Scale, Proportion, etc.—to ensure that the infill building is compatible with existing
historic fabric. The revised submission complies with this requirement.

ARTICLE 3: NEW BUILDINGS

301 Public and Semi-Public Facades of New Construction



301.1

301.2

301.3

301.4

301.5

The Public and Semi-Public Facades of new construction shall be reviewed based on a
Model Example taking into consideration the following:

Site
A site plan shall describe the following:
1. Alignment
1. New buildings shall have their Public Facade parallel to the Public Facade of the
adjacent buildings....
Complies. The Public Facade will face McNair.

2. Setback
1. New buildings shall have the same setback as adjacent buildings....
Will comply. The block’s building line and alignment are irregular; the house is
currently shown several feet back from the line of the building to the south;
however, the owners have agreed to comply with this requirement.

Mass

Mass is the visual displacement of space based on the building's height, width and depth.

The mass of a new building shall be comparable to the mass of the adjacent buildings or

to the common overall building mass within the block, and on the same side of the street.
Complies. The building’s height and width are generally in compliance with the massing
of the buildings to either side.

Scale

1. Scale is the perceived size of a building relative to adjacent structures and the
perceived size of an element of a building relative to other architectural elements
(e.g., the size of a door relative to a window).

2. A new building shall appear to be the same number of stories as other buildings
within the block. Interior floor lines shall also appear to be at levels similar to those of
adjacent buildings....

Complies. The building is two stories in height, consistent with the majority of
historic buildings on the block. Floor-to-ceiling heights are compatible as well.

Proportion
Proportion is a system of mathematical ratios which establish a consistent set of visual
relationships between the parts of a building and to the building as a whole. The
proportions of a new building shall be comparable to those of adjacent build buildings. If
there are no buildings on the block then the proportions shall be comparable to those of
adjacent blocks.
Partly complies. The building is based upon precedents of industrial building design
and therefore the proportions of some elements are not compatible with adjacent
residential buildings. However, as parapet height, cornice detailing and other
elements have been revised from the initial submission, the building is in closer
compliance with the requirements of the standards.

Ratio of Solid to Void



1. The ratio of solid to void is the percentage of opening to solid wall. Openings include
doors, windows and enclosed porches and vestibules.

2. The total area of windows and doors in the Public Facade of a new building shall be no
less than 25% and no more than 33% of the total area of the facade.

3. The height of a window in the Public Facade shall be between twice and three times
the width.

4. The ratio of solid to void may be based on a Model Example.
Does not comply. The total area of the windows proposed for the front elevation is
greater than 33%. However, the proportions of the paired and triple windows have
been revised to comply with the standards, although the masonry opening does
not..

301.6 Facade Material and Material Color
1. Finish materials shall be one of the following:
1. For walls:
1. Kiln-fired brick (2-1/3" by 8" by 3-5/8")
Comment: Brick within the Benton Park Historic District is typically laid in a running
bond with natural grey, white or red mortar. Typical joints include concave, struck and
v-groove. Most brick within the Benton Park Historic District is red or orange with only
minor variations in coloration.
2. Stone common to the Benton Park Historic District.
Scored stucco and sandstone.
4. 4" lap wood siding or vinyl siding which appears as 4" wood siding based on a
Model Example.
Complies. The three visible facades will be brick. The rear elevation, which is
not visible from the street, will be sided.

w

2. For foundations:
1. Stone, new or reused, which matches that used in the Benton Park Historic
District;
2. Cast-in-place concrete with a stone veneer; or
3. Cast-in-place concrete, painted.
Complies.

2. Finished facade materials shall be their natural color or the color of the natural material
which they replicate or if sandstone, painted. Limestone may be painted.
Complies.

3. Glazing shall be clear, uncolored glass or based on a Model Example.
Complies.

PRELIMINARY FINDINGS AND CONCLUSION:

The Cultural Resources Office’s consideration of the criteria for new residential construction in the
Benton Park Historic District Standards led to these preliminary findings:



e The proposed site for construction, 2830-36 McNair, is located in the Benton Park Local
Historic District.

e The proposed site is in the center of an intact block of mid-to-late 19" century residential
buildings. Although the buildings have some divergence in height, ranging from one-and-a-
half to two and two-and-a-half stories, they are residential in character.

e The proposed massing and scale of the building are appropriate for its site and compatible
with adjacent buildings.

e The proportions and detailing of the proposed building are not incompatible with adjacent
structures; while openings are not similar in size or proportion, they represent a common
window type; facade elements, while somewhat overscaled, are not noticeably
incompatible with larger buildings on the block.

o While Model Examples have been submitted, the design does not follow either closely,
although it borrows elements from both.

e The Cultural Resources Office staff has met with the project architect and a revised facade
design that met the standards was developed during and after the meeting. The current
proposal is a result of those discussions.

Based on the Preliminary findings, the Cultural Resources Office recommends that the Preservation
Board grant preliminary approval for the proposed new construction, with the condition final
details and materials will be reviewed and approved by the staff.
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CITY 0 F 5T. LOUOIlS
PLANNING & URBAN
DESIGN AGENCY

CULTURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
FranCIS G, SLay, Mayor

B.

DATE: October 28, 2013

ADDRESS: 2841 Indiana Avenue

ITEM: Preliminary Review: construction of a new single-family house
JURISDICTION: Benton Park Local Historic District — Ward 9

STAFF: Betsy Bradley, Director, Cultural Resources Office

OWNERS: Jessi and Jamie Hatfield
AppLICANT: Mike Killeen

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Preservation Board grant
preliminary approval for the project
with the condition that the design be
developed as proposed and that
design details will be reviewed and
approved by the Cultural Resources

Office.




THE PROJECT

The applicants propose to construct a one-story ADA-compliant residence.

RELEVANT LEGISLATION:

Excerpt from Ordinance #67175, the Benton Park Local Historic District:

SECTION THREE. There are two basic concepts inherent in these Standards. They are embodied
in the definitions of Public, Semi-Public, and Private facades and the requirement for Model
Examples...

2. Making the submission of a Model Example a prerequisite to obtaining approval of plans to
construct or reconstruct building elements or to construct new buildings has two important
advantages. First, it ensures that building elements will be compatible with the building for
which they are to be constructed and that new buildings will be
appropriate in their architectural environment. Second, it enables those seeking such
approval to clearly communicate their plans to the Commission.
The model example provided for this project is 3141 Gravois Avenue, a one-story industrial
building.

ARTICLE 3: NEW BUILDINGS
301 Public and Semi-Public Facades of New Construction
The Public and Semi-Public Facades of new construction shall be reviewed based on a Model
Example taking into consideration the following:
301.1 Site
1. Alignment

1. New buildings shall have their Public Facade parallel to the Public Facade of the
adjacent buildings.

2. If a new building is to be located between two existing buildings with different
alignments to the street or in the event that there are no adjacent buildings, the
building alignment shall be the same as that which is more dominant within that
block on the same side of the street.

3. If a new building is to be located on a block which is completely empty, then the
alignment shall be that which is most dominant within the adjacent blocks or across
the street.

Complies. The building is in general alignment with the house to the north.

2. Setback

1. New buildings shall have the same setback as adjacent buildings.

2. If a new building is to be located between two existing buildings with different
setbacks to the street, or in the event that there are no adjacent buildings, then the
building setback shall be the same as that which is more dominant within that block
on the same side of the street...

4. Setback may be based on a Model Example.

Complies.



3.

4,

Mass

Mass is the visual displacement of space based on the building's height, width and

depth. The mass of a new building shall be comparable to the mass of the adjacent

buildings or to the common overall building mass within the block, and on the same

side of the street.
Complies. The width of the project site and the varied locations of the flanking
residential properties, indicates that the consideration of mass must be based on
more than the adjacent buildings. The broad facade has been broken up by three
planes on the north portion of the building. A recessed entrance that suggests that
there are two buildings standing side-by-side separates the north portion from the
south section, a garage. Overall the new house will be compatible with the massing on
the block.

Scale

1. Scale is the perceived size of a building relative to adjacent structures and the
perceived size of an element of a building relative to other architectural elements
(e.g., the size of a door relative to a window).

2. A new building shall appear to be the same number of stories as other buildings
within the block. Interior floor lines shall also appear to be at levels similar to those
of adjacent buildings.

3. If a new building is to be located between two existing buildings with different
scales, or in the event that there are no adjacent buildings, then the building scale
shall be that which is more dominant within that block on the same side of the
street....

Complies. The design of the broad facade, particularly dividing the northern
portion into three sections that evoke the relatively narrow one-story residences
within the district, brings it into a scale that is compatible with adjacent buildings.

301.4 Proportion
Proportion is a system of mathematical ratios which establishes a consistent set of visual
relationships between the parts of a building and to the building as a whole. The proportions of
a new building shall be comparable to those of adjacent buildings. If there are no buildings on
the block then the proportions shall be comparable to those of adjacent blocks

The facade portions present proportions comparable to those found in adjacent buildings.

301.5 Ratio of Solid to Void

1.

The ratio of solid to void is the percentage of opening to solid wall. Openings include
doors, windows and enclosed porches and vestibules.

The total area of windows and doors in the Public Facade of a new building shall be no
less than 25% and no more than 33% of the total area of the facade.

The height of a window in the Public Facade shall be between twice and three times the
width.

The ratio of solid to void may be based on a Model Example.



While the window openings are somewhat larger than those of nearby buildings, the
proportions of the individual sash in them are taller than they are wide. The ratio of
solid to void appears to meet the threshold.

301.6 Facade Material and Material Color
1. Finish materials shall be one of the following:
1. For walls:
1. Kiln-fired brick, 2-1/3" x 8" x 3-5/8")
Comment: Brick within the Benton Park Historic District is typically laid in a running bond
with natural grey, white or red mortar. Typical joints include concave, struck and v-groove.
Most brick within the Benton Park District is red or orange in coloration with only minor
variations in coloration.
2. Stone common to the Benton Park Historic District.
Scored stucco and sandstone.
4. 4" lap wood siding or vinyl siding which appears as 4" wood siding based on a Model
Example.
Complies. The street facade and side walls of the front portion of the building
would be a brick veneer.
2. For foundations:
1. Stone, new or reused, which matches that used in the Benton Park Historic District;
2. Cast-in-place concrete with a stone veneer; or
3. Cast-in-place concrete, painted.
Complies. The foundation would be stone or concrete.

w

2. Finished facade materials shall be their natural color or the color of the natural material
which they replicate or if sandstone, painted. Limestone may be painted.
Complies.
3. Glazing shall be clear, uncolored glass or based on a Model Example.
Complies.

302 PRIVATE FACADE OF NEW CONSTRUCTION
Materials at private facades of new construction shall be one of those listed in 301.6(1)(1)
except that wood or vinyl siding need not be based on a Model Example.

Complies. The private facades will be clad in cement board or vinyl siding.

303 GARAGES AND CARPORTS IN NEW CONSTRUCTION
Garages and carports are not regulated except as follows:
1. Garages and carports shall be set within 10' of the alley line.
While the garage is positioned adjacent to the building line, it does not have the
appearance of a garage.
2. Vehicular access shall only be from the alley.
Does not comply; a new curb cut and driveway from Indiana Avenue are proposed.
3. Garage doors shall be parallel to, and face, the alley.
Complies.
4. Construction requirements per form:
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1. Garages shall be sided with 4" cover siding of wood, vinyl or finished aluminum, 4"
beaded tongue and groove siding, brick or brick veneer. Unfinished siding is
prohibited.

2. Based on a Model Example.

The garage would have two sides of brick and one side of cement board of vinyl siding
facing the alley.

Garage and carport roofs shall be as set forth in Section 201.

The garage roof would not be visible.

The mass and scale of garages and carports shall be appropriate for their use and shall

not visually dominate the main building.

The garage is designed to appear as a smaller wing of the house and its mass and scale
are appropriate for the new residence.

PRELIMINARY FINDINGS AND CONCLUSION:

The Cultural Resources Office’s consideration of the criteria for new residential construction in
the Benton Park Historic District Standards led to these preliminary findings.

2841 Indiana Avenue is located in the Benton Park Local Historic District.

The proposed one-story dwelling is designed to minimize its width by appearing as a
three-part residence: north and south portions separated by a recessed entrance. This
arrangement makes the building compatible in forms, scale, and proportions to the
residential streetscape.

The proposed residence complies with all standards for new construction.

The proposed location of the garage as part of the Indiana Avenue facade, and the
adjacent curb cut and driveway are proposed due to safety concerns related to the ADA
needs at the residence.

The design of the garage meets the standards and, though the proposed curb cut does
not, it would not dominate the residential property or emphasize the location of the
garage, and therefore may be an allowance to make for an ADA design.

The design, based on a Model Example and meeting all of the specific standards, meets
the overall standard that “new buildings will be appropriate in their architectural
environment.”

Based on the preliminary findings, the Cultural Resources Office recommends that the
Preservation Board grant preliminary approval for the project with the condition that the
design be developed as proposed and that design details will be reviewed and approved by
the Cultural Resources Office to ensure compliance with the district standards.

11
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MODEL EXAMPLE
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CITY O©F 5T. LOUIS

PLANNING & URBAN
DESIGN AGENCY

CULTURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
FranCIS G, SLay, Mayor

C.
DATE: October 28, 2013
ADDRESS: 1107 Dolman Street
ITEM: Preliminary Review: New construction, single-family house
JURISDICTION: Lafayette Square Certified Local Historic District — Ward 6
STAFF: Betsy Bradley, Cultural Resources Office
1107 DOLMAN
OWNERS/APPLICANTS:

Tyler Olsen and Christopher Brenner

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Preservation Board grant
preliminary approval to this proposal with
the condition that the design be developed
as proposed and that design details will be
reviewed and approved by the Cultural
Resources.
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THE PROJECT

The applicants propose to construct a single-family dwelling on a lot between two modern
houses on the west side of Dolman.

RELEVANT LEGISLATION:

Excerpt from Lafayette Square Historic District Ordinance #69112:

ARTICLE 3: NEW CONSTRUCTION AND ADDITIONS TO HISTORIC BUILDINGS
303 NEW RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION BASED ON AN HISTORIC MODEL XAMPLE

303.1 Historic Model Example
In order to be consistent with the historic character of the district, each new residential
building shall be based on a Historic Model Example (HME). This is understood to be one
specific historic building and the design for a new building cannot draw upon elements from
several buildings. The HME selected should be located in close proximity to the site of the new
construction and represent a common property type. The property owner shall obtain
concurrence from the Cultural Resources Office that the HME is appropriate for the site.
The applicants have proposed 2021 Rutger as an HME for the new house. As it is located close
to the site of the proposed construction, and is a common type of single-family dwelling, the
Cultural Resources Office has approved it as an HME.

303.2 Site Planning
A] Alignment and Setback

1) New construction and additions shall have primary fagades parallel to such fagades
of adjacent buildings and have the same setback from the street curb.

2) Inthe event that new construction or addition is to be located between two existing
buildings with different alighments to the street or with different setbacks, or in the
event that there are no adjacent buildings, then the building alignment and setback
that is more prevalent within the block front, or an adjacent block front, shall be
used.

3) New residential buildings in an area with no existing historic buildings shall have a
common alignment based on the historic pattern of that block front or an adjacent
block front.

4) The existing grades of a site may not be altered beyond minor grading to affect
water runoff.

5) The setback requirements are not intended to disallow construction of alley or
carriage house type new construction.

6) Ancillary buildings shall be placed to be the least visible from public streets.

7) There shall be a sidewalk along all public streets. The sidewalk shall align with
adjacent sidewalks in terms of distance from the curb. New and refurbished public
sidewalks must be a minimum of 4 feet wide where possible and have a cross slope
that provides an accessible route.

15



8) No new curb cuts for vehicles shall be allowed. Abandoned curb cuts will not be
reutilized. Curb cuts for pedestrians at street intersections, mid-block crossings,
passenger drop-off and loading zones, and similar locations shall be allowed.

The site plan meets the standards for alignment and setback in site planning. The
house will be set closer to the north property line.

303.3 Massing and Scale
A] The massing of new construction shall be based on that of the HME selected to be
comparable to that of the adjacent buildings or to the common overall building mass
within the block front. This massing is typically relatively tall, narrow, and deep.
Complies.

B] The HME and new building shall have a foundation raised above grade as a means to
maintain compatibility in overall height with adjacent historic buildings.
The foundation will be raised three feet above grade at the fagade.

C] The HME and new building shall appear to be the same number of stories as other
buildings within the block front. Interior floor levels of new construction shall appear to
be at levels similar to those of adjacent buildings.

Complies.

D] The height of the HME and new construction shall be within two feet above or below
that the average height within the block. Building height shall be measured at the
center of a building from the ground to the parapet or cornice on a flat roof building, to
the facade cornice on a Mansard roofed building, or to the roof eave on a building with
a sloping roof.

The height of the new house, based on the HME, may be slightly lower than the
flanking new dwellings.

E] The floor-to-ceiling height of the first floor of HME and new construction shall be a
minimum ten feet, and the second floor floor-to-ceiling height shall be a minimum of
nine feet.

The heights of each floor exceed these minimum dimensions.

303.4 Proportions and Solid to Void Ratio
A] The proportions of the HME and new construction shall be comparable to those of the
HME and adjacent buildings. The proportional heights and widths of windows and doors
must match those of the HME, which should be 1:2 or 1:3, the height being at least
twice the width, on the primary fagades.

B] The total area of windows and doors in the primary facade of new construction shall be
within 10 percent of that of the HME.

C] The proportions of smaller elements, including cornices and their constituent
components, of the HME will be replicated in the new construction.
The applicant proposes to meet these standards by basing the new design closely on
the HME.

303.5 Exterior Materials and Color

16



A] Exposed foundations must be scored or cast to simulate load-bearing masonry mortar
joints, or be faced with stone laid in a load-bearing pattern.
The foundation will be scored cast concrete to simulate load-bearing masonry with
mortar joints, the condition of the foundation before the front facade was parged.
B] As in the HME, there shall be a differentiation in all facades near the level of the first
floor that defines the foundation as a base. The wall materials and /or the detailing at
the base shall be distinct from that of the rest of that fagade.

C] The exterior wall materials of HMEs are a combination of stone and brick or all brick.
Typically the primary fagade material is different from the single material used for the
side and rear walls.

All exterior walls of the proposed house will be brick above the concrete foundation.

D] The materials of the primary fagade of new construction shall replicate the stone or
brick of the HME.

1) A stone fagade shall use the stone of the HME. It shall have smoothly dressed stone

cut into blocks with the same proportion as that of the HME, be laid with the same

pattern, and have the same dimension of mortar joints. The stone fagade shall have

the same depth of return on the secondary fagades as the HME.

2) The use of scored stucco and cementitious materials to replicate the stone of the
facade of the HME is permitted. As for stone fagades, the return at the secondary
facades shall replicate that of the HME.

(a) Brick shall replicate that of the HME as a pressed face brick with a smooth finish

and a dark red color with only minor variations in color. Brick shall have these

dimensions, 2 2/3” x 8” x 4”, or be based on an HME. No brick fagade will display

re-used brick of varying colors and shades.

(b) Brick will be laid as in the HME, generally in a running bond, and its mortar joints
will replicate, by type of facade, that of the HME in color, or be dark red or gray.

(c) Ornamental brick, stone or replica stone lintels, cornices, sills and decorative
bands or panels shall be based on the HME. Window sills on brick primary
facades shall be stone or pre-cast replica stone, based on the HME.

The colors of the brick veneer and mortar are yet to be determined. Notes

indicate that the arches above the windows and entrance on the facade would

be replicated. The window sills are proposed to be stone.

E] The HME shall determine the choice of the material used on the secondary and rear

facades of a new residential building. Typically, common brick side and rear walls were

combined with a face brick or stone street facade. Materials permitted for use on

secondary and rear fagades, therefore, shall be brick of suitable color, texture, and

bond, and be pointed with mortar appropriate in color, texture and joint profile.
Complies.

F] Siding of vinyl, aluminum, fiber cement, or wood of any type, style, or color is
prohibited on any facade because of the requirement for an HME for new residential
construction.

Complies.

17



G]

The materials identified above may be combined with modern construction techniques

in the following ways:

1) The appearance of stone on a raised foundation may be created using stone veneer,
parging with joint lines to replicate a load-bearing masonry pattern, or poured
concrete that has the pattern of load-bearing masonry.

2) Brick, stone, and stucco scored to appear as stone may be installed as a veneer on
exterior walls.

Complies.

303.6 Windows

Al

B]

Cl

D]

F]

Windows in the HME and their sash will be the model for windows in new residential
construction. The size and location of window openings in the HME will be replicated on
the primary facade.

Complies.

The profiles of the window framing elements — i.e. frames, sills, heads, jambs, and brick
molds — will match the dimensions and positions of those in the HME.

Window Sash

1) Window sash shall match that of the HME in terms of operation, configuration
(number of lights), and dimensions of all elements. The method of a window’s
operation may be modified on the interior in a way that does not change the
exterior appearance and provides for accessibility.

Materials

1) Wood windows manufactured to match the characteristics of the HME are preferred
on the primary facade. Any window sash that must be replaced in non-historic
residential buildings constructed under these standards, or previous ones, shall
meet these standards.

2) Factory-painted, metal clad wood and composite or fiberglass windows are
acceptable for the primary fagade if they meet the above requirements and are
acceptable for secondary and rear fagades.

3) Vinyl sash is prohibited.
4) All glazing will be non-reflective glass.

5) Windows may have double-glazed, low-solar-gain, Low-E glazing sash; tinted Low-E
glazing is not permitted.
The windows to be used on the facades will have arched heads and be one-over-
one double-hung wood sash; they will be windows approved by the CRO as to
materials, dimensions and profiles similar to those of the HME, and have the
correct brick mold.

Windows in secondary and rear fagcades that do not face the street should have the
proportions and size based on the HME. The operation of the window sash and material
is not regulated, other than not being vinyl.

18



The same type of window sash, but with flat heads, is proposed for the side and rear
facades.

G] Bathroom windows in private secondary and rear fagcades may have frosted glass.

Historical examples include glue chip and machine textured glass.

H] Storm Windows and screens, as on historic buildings, are allowed on the interior of

primary public fagcade windows and on the exterior and interior of other fagade
windows. Other stipulations in Sections 203.1(D) and 203.2(D) apply here as well.

303.7 Doors
A] Doors on the primary and secondary street fagades must be based on the HME and

B]
C]

meet these requirements:
1) Be a minimum of 7 feet in height.

2) If the front entry door of the HME is set back from the fagade, new construction
must replicate this condition and replicate any panel reveals of the HME.

3) All entry doors on street fagades must have a transom, transom bar and transom
sash, based on the HME.

4) Slight modifications to the entrance design of the HME may be acceptable to provide
32-inch-wide openings, flush thresholds, and the use of swing clear hinges.

Clear and non-reflective glazing shall be used in street fagade doors and transom sash.

Accessibility to residential buildings is encouraged and can be obtained through the
selection of an HME, entrance design, the placement of actual floor levels, and other
design choices.
The applicant proposes to meet these standards through the use of a door that
replicates that of the HME, replication of the paneled reveals of the entry, installation
of a transom above the door, and use of clear glazing in the door. Metal handrails
would be placed at the entrance steps.

303.8 Cornices
A] The design of a primary fagade cornice and all its elements shall be based on the HME.

B]

In the event that the measurements of the HME are not readily attainable, the following

will be used:

1) Crown molding, if used must be a minimum of five and one quarter inches (5 %4”) in
height.

2) Dentil molding, if used must be a minimum of four inches (4”) in height.

3) Decorative panels or other moldings may be used between brackets or corbels only
to replicate the selected HME.

The space between brackets or corbels, and their height and proportions, shall replicate
that of the HME.
The cornice of the HME would be replicated in scale and design.



303.9 Roofs
A] The form of the roof must replicate the HME.

D] Gutters and Downspouts
1) Gutters on the primary public fagade must be incorporated into a cornice design

based on an HME to the extent that the gutter is not visible as a separate element.

No gutters can be placed across the primary public facade as individual elements.

Gutters and downspouts shall be of one of the following materials:

(a) Copper; painted or allowed to oxidize.

(b) Galvanized metal, painted.

(c) Aluminum; finished as a non-reflective factory-finish
Complies. The roof and associated elements of the proposed house would be a flat
roof, to replicate that of the HME; no dormers or chimneys are proposed.

305 NEW GARAGES
305.1 Garages shall be set within 10 feet of the alley line.

305.2 Garages shall be directly behind the main structure on the site. If site conditions
prohibit this placement, then the new structure shall be positioned as close to this
arrangement as possible.

305.3 Vehicular access shall only be from the alley. As per Section 303.2(A)(8), no new curb cuts
are allowed and no abandoned cuts will be re-used in conjunction with a new driveway.

305.4 Garage doors shall be parallel to, and face, the alley.

305.5 Garages shall have a footprint of no more than 576 square feet, equal to a 24 foot by 24
foot two-car garage. Any auxiliary building with a larger footprint shall be considered a carriage
house and shall be regulated under Section 306.

305.6 Garages shall have one of these two roof forms:

A] A gable roof placed with its ridge parallel to the alley and the ridge peak at twelve (12)
feet or less.

B] A nearly flat roof edged by a shallow parapet.

305.7 Construction materials:

A] While there is no HME for a garage, this building type was traditionally built with a single
exterior wall material: wood siding or brick. This traditional pattern will guide the selection
of garage materials. The material selected shall be used on all four sides. The acceptable
materials for new garages are:

1) Brick of a dark red or brown untextured surface, laid with colored mortar;

2) Wood, or cement fiber siding installed to simulate wood siding;

3) Cement fiber panels.
B] A garage that sides on a public street or side yard shall be brick.
C] Vinyl siding is not allowed.

The proposed garage complies with all of the standards.
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PRELIMINARY FINDINGS AND CONCLUSION:

The Cultural Resources Office’s consideration of the criteria for new residential construction in
the Lafayette Square Historic District Standards led to these preliminary findings:

e The proposed site for construction, 1107 Dolman, is located in the Lafayette Square Local
Historic District on a block of Dolman where several new residences have been built.

e The applicants have proposed a Historic Model Example for the new house, 2021 Rutger,
which has been approved by the Cultural Resources Office.

e The applicants propose to construct a dwelling with a facade that replicates that of the
HME, have four fagades of brick, and meets all other standards for new construction.

e The proposed garage also meets all of the standards.

Based on the Preliminary findings, the Cultural Resources Office recommends that the
Preservation Board grant preliminary approval for the proposed new construction, with the
condition that the design be developed as proposed and that design details will be reviewed and
approved by the Cultural Resources Office to ensure compliance with the district standards.

|

=

SITE PLAN 2021 RUTGER: HISTORIC MODEL EXAMPLE
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CITY 0 F 5T. LOUOIlS
PLANNING & URBAN
DESIGN AGENCY

CULTURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
FranCIS G, SLay, Mayor

D.
DATE: October 28, 2013
ADDRESS: 5244 Westminster Place
ITEM: New Application: install a retaining wall in front of the building line
JURISDICTION: Central West End Certified Local Historic District — Ward 28
STAFF: Andrea Gagen, Preservation Planner, Cultural Resources Office

5244 WESTMINSTER PLACE

——— T

OWNER/APPLICANT

Michael A. & Cynthia Neal

RECOMMENDATION:
That the Preservation Board deny the
installation of the retaining wall as it

does not comply with the Central
West End Historic District Standards.

@, (i
S e S
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RELEVANT LEGISLATION:

Excerpt from Ordinance #69423, the Central West End Historic District:

B. Landscaping
If there is a predominance of a particular feature, type or quality of landscape design,
any new landscaping shall be compatible when considering mass and continuity. In
particular, original or historic earth terraces shall be preserved and shall not be altered
or interrupted by the introduction of retaining walls, landscape ties, architectural or
landscaping concrete block, etc. Wherever such retaining walls have compromised
historic terraces, the removal of the walls and restoration of the historic terraces is
encouraged. Where appropriate, tree lawns shall be preserved or restored.
Does not comply. A concrete block retaining wall of a height between 20 and 24
inches is proposed to be installed with an area of flat ground between the wall and
the sidewalk. The owner proposes landscaping in front of the retaining wall.

PRELIMINARY FINDINGS AND CONCLUSION:

The Cultural Resources Office’s consideration of the Central West End District standards and the
specific criteria for landscaping led to these preliminary findings.

e 5244 Westminster Place is located in the Central West End Local Historic District.

e The work was started without a building permit, but stopped before the retaining wall
installation began.

e Retaining walls which interrupt or alter the historic earth terraces are not allowed under the
new, revised historic district standards.

e Concrete block is a material not allowed in the historic district.

e Although there are a few existing retaining walls on the block, nearly all are of brick and
predate the new standards.

Based on these preliminary findings, the Cultural Resources Office recommends that the Preservation
Board deny the application for the installation of the retaining wall as it does not comply with the
Central West End Local Historic District standards.
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PROPOSED CONCRETE BLOCK FOR RETAINING WALL
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CITY 0 F 5T. LOUOIlS
PLANNING & URBAN
DESIGN AGENCY

CULTURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
FranCIS G, SLay, Mayor

E.

DATE: October 28, 2013

ADDRESS: 1314 Gravois Avenue

ITEM: Appeal of Director’s denial to install an electronic message board
JURISDICTION: Soulard Certified Local Historic District — Ward 7

STAFF: Andrea Gagen, Cultural Resources Office

OWNER:

Midwest Petroleum Co./Erik ligenfritz

APPLICANT:
Bill Yount Signs/Bob Williams

RECOMMENDATION:
That the Preservation Board uphold the
Director’s denial as the sign does not comply

with the Soulard Local Historic District
Standards. e




RELEVANT LEGISLATION:

Excerpt from Ordinance #62382, the Soulard Historic District:

207 ACCESSORIES

207.7 Signs
Comment: These Standards do not require existing signs which are well maintained to be re
placed or removed. Commercial signs are defined as signs which advertise, direct, or
attract attention to a commercial use or which serve a commercial purpose.

Permanent Commercial Signs
Commercial signs at structures serving a residential purpose at the time of adoption of
these Standards are prohibited unless a conditional use permit is obtained. If such a
permit is obtained, the sign shall not be more than 2 square feet in size.

Not applicable.

Comment: Section 207.7 (1)(2) shall apply instead of 207.7 (1)(1) if it can be shown by
Model Example that the structure is appropriate for commercial use. Applications for
conditional use permits are available through the City Building Division.

Commercial signs at structures serving a commercial purpose at the time of adoption of
these Standards shall not exceed 40 square feet on each public facade or 10 percent of
the area of each public facade, whichever is smaller. Each side of a protruding sign
counts toward the 40 square feet so they may not be more than 20 square feet or 5
percent of the surface area whichever Is smaller.
Does not comply. The proposed electronic reader board is 6’-3” by 3’-5”, which is
approximately 21.35 square feet in size on each side, for a total of 42.7 square feet. This
does not include the existing signage.

Signs must be compatible with existing architectural details.
Not applicable.

Signs shall be restricted to those identifying the names and/or businesses and principal
products of the person or entity occupying the structure.
Does not comply. Although the signage will change, the example given is a sale on soda.
This implies that the sign will advertise sale items which are not necessarily a principle
product of the business.

Signs may not be placed in the following locations:
On a mansard;
On a parapet;
On a rooftop;
On the slope of an awning;
In a location which obscures significant architectural details such as cornices,
windows, sills, or doors;
On a pole; or
On any site separate from the building.
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Signs may only be lit by fixed steady front lighting. Back lighting is prohibited.
Signs must be fixed and silent.
Signs painted on windows and interior signs, including those inside windows, are not

regulated by these Standards.
Does not comply. The proposed sign is not lit by steady front lighting. The proposed
sign is not fixed, as the images will be changing. The sign would be installed on an

existing pole sign.

PRELIMINARY FINDINGS AND CONCLUSION:

The Cultural Resources Office’s consideration of the criteria for signs in the Soulard Historic
District led to these preliminary findings.

e 1314 Gravois Avenue is located in the Soulard Neighborhood Local Historic District.

e The sign would replace an existing reader board portion of a highly-visible pylon sign
standing near the sidewalk.

e The s sign itself is slightly over the size limit for signs, and there is other existing signage.

e The content and images on the sign will be changing, a condition that does not comply
with the Soulard Historic District Standards.

e The LED reader board will be lit internally, and not by steady front lighting.

Based on these preliminary findings, the Cultural Resources Office recommends that the
Preservation Board deny the electronic reader board as it does not comply with the Soulard
Neighborhood Local Historic District standards.
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Existing Proposed

EXISTING AND PROPOSED READER BOARDS ON EXISTING POLES

EXISTING SIGN LOOKING NORTH ON GRAVOIS
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CITY O©F 5T. LOUIS

PLANNING & URBAN
DESIGN AGENCY

CULTURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
FranCIS G, SLay, Mayor

F.

DATE: October 28, 2013

ADDRESS: 1032-38 Allen

ITEM: Appeal of Director’s Denial to install a non-compliant wall

JURISDICTION: Soulard Certified Local Historic District — Ward 7

STAFF: Bob Bettis, Preservation Planner, Cultural Resources Office
1032-38 ALLEN

OWNER

Billy Smock

APPLICANT

Joe Armistead

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Preservation Board uphold
the Director’s Denial, as the
proposed wall is not compliant with
the Soulard Historic District
Standards.

31



RELEVANT LEGISLATION:

Excerpt from Ordinance #57078, the Soulard Historic District:

402 LANDSCAPING WALLS
Comment: Landscaping walls essentially function as fences.
Walls shall meet the following:
Not sit in front of a Public Facade.
Be of a height of 48" or less.
Be constructed of red brick and have a limestone or precast concrete cap or be
constructed of stone.

403.2 High Fences
High fences are fences taller than 48", but less than 72" in height when measured
from the ground.
Comment: Fences higher than 72" are prohibited by City Building Codes.

High fences are restricted to the following locations:
At or behind the building line of a Public Facade.
Private or Semi-Public Facades
High fences shall be one of the following types:

Boards placed vertically if the structure of the fence will not be visible from the
Public Facade.

Lattice of one consistent design, either placed at a 45 or 90 degree angle.
The lattice shall be completely within a frame constructed of posts and rails.

Wrought or cast iron.

Stone or brick pillars in combination with one of the above when based on a Model
Example.

A reconstructed fence based on a Model Example.
Does not comply. If the project is considered to be a landscaping wall, it would not be
compliant as it is proposed to be 13 feet tall, well over the allowed height under the
standards. If the project is considered to be a fence, it does not conform to the
standards because it is too tall and the overall design is not based on a Model
Example. The proposed doors and transom would not be found in any Model Example
and are not appropriate for a fence. Although the wall is located on an alley, it is
highly visible from the street. The wall is out of scale and not an appropriate design for
the historic district.

PRELIMINARY FINDINGS AND CONCLUSION:

The Cultural Resources Office’s consideration of the Soulard District standards and the specific
criteria for walls and fences led to these preliminary findings.

e 1032-38 Allen is located in the Soulard Local Historic District.

e Construction of the wall began without a permit.
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e The proposed wall would be 13 feet in height.
o The design is not based on a Model Example.
e The wall would be fully and highly visible from the street.

e The proposed doors and transom would present an appearance that could not be found in a
Model Example and therefore are not based on the architectural vocabulary of the district.

Based on these preliminary findings, the Cultural Resources Office recommends that the Preservation
Board uphold the Director’s denial of the application as it does not comply with the Soulard Historic
District standards.
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CITY 0 F 5T. LOUOIlS
PLANNING & URBAN
DESIGN AGENCY

CULTURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
FranCIS G, SLay, Mayor

G.

DATE: October 28, 2013

ADDRESS: 2855 Magnolia Avenue.

ITEM: Appeal of Director’s Denial to construct a new commercial garage.
JURISDICTION: Fox Park Local Historic District — Ward 6

STAFF: Bob Bettis, Cultural Resources Office

Director’s Denial at this time, as the
proposed new construction does not
comply with the Fox Park Historic District
Standards, and with the recommendation
that the denial be reconsidered if the

proposed exterior material is brought into
compliance with the standards. —m f\

OWNER/APPLICANT: i
Kullin Schoeffel
RECOMMENDATION: Ey
That the Preservation Board uphold the £
H
§




THE PROJECT

The applicant proposes to construct a new building for the business he proposes to establish at
this address.

RELEVANT LEGISLATION:

Excerpt from Ordinance #66098, Fox Park Historic District Construction and Restoration
Standards

ARTICLE 3: NEW BUILDINGS
301 Public and Semi-Public Facades of New Construction
The Public and Semi-Public Facades of new construction shall be reviewed based on a Model
Example taking into consideration the following:
The applicant has not provided a Model Example. While a Model Example is defined as a
building erected before 1929, the 1930 commercial building on the property seems to be
an appropriate Model Example for adding a commercial building to this property.

301.1 site
A site plan shall describe the following:

Alignment
New buildings shall have their Public Fagade parallel to the Public Facade of the adjacent
buildings. If a new building is to be located between two existing buildings with different
alignments to the street or in the event that there are no adjacent buildings, the building
alignment shall be the same as that which is more dominant within that block on the same
side of the street. If a new building is to be located on a block which is completely empty,
then the alignment shall be that which is most dominant within the adjacent blocks or
across the street.

Complies.

Setback
New buildings shall have the same setback as adjacent buildings. If a new building is to be
located between two existing buildings with different setbacks to the street, or in the event
that there are no adjacent buildings, then the building setback shall be the same as that
which is more dominant within that block on the same side of the street. If a new building
is to be located on a block which is completely empty, then the setback which is most
dominant within adjacent blocks or across the street shall be used. Setback may be based
on a Model Example.
Does not comply. The proposed garage projects in front of the existing commercial
building. Nevertheless, it is a location that makes sense for the commercial use of the
property and the rear of the building is aligned with the rear of the existing building.
Placing it in alignment with the residential buildings to the north would not provide a
more compatible setback.
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301.2 Mass
Mass is the visual displacement of space based on the building's height, width and depth. The
mass of a new building shall be comparable to the mass of the adjacent buildings or to the
common overall building mass within the block, and on the same side of the street.
The proposed garage has a massing larger than that of existing commercial building on the
parcel. While its height is not substantially greater, the building’s footprint is twice that of the
existing building. The corner site is large, however, and there are residential buildings of large
scale to the north and east, which would mitigate the effect of its size.

301.3 Scale
Scale is the perceived size of a building relative to adjacent structures and the perceived size of
an element of a building relative to other architectural elements (e. g., the size of a door
relative to a window). A new building shall appear to be the same number of stories as other
buildings within the block. Interior floor lines shall also appear to be at levels similar to those of
adjacent buildings. If a new building is to be located between two existing buildings with
different scales, or in the event that there are no adjacent buildings, then the building scale
shall be that which is more dominant within that block on the same side of the street.
If the new building is on a block which is completely empty, then the building scale shall be
similar to that of buildings in adjacent blocks.
Comment: Building height shall be measured at the center of a building from the ground to the
parapet or cornice on a flat roof building; to the crown molding on a building with a mansard; to the
roof ridge on a building with a sloping roof.
When several buildings, or a long building containing several units, are constructed on a sloping
street, the building(s) shall step down the slope In order to maintain the prescribed height. The
step shall occur at a natural break between units or firewalls.
The proposed building is three to four feet taller than the one-story commercial building on
the site, which is 13 feet at its center parapet—a difference that is not significant given the
size of the site and the adjacent buildings.

301.4 Proportion

Proportion is a system of mathematical ratios which establish a consistent set of visual

relationships between the parts of a building and to the building as a whole. The proportions of

a new building shall be comparable to those of adjacent buildings. If there are no buildings on

the block then the proportions shall be comparable to those of adjacent blocks.
The proposed building has three large garage doors that are 12’ by 12’, double the size of the
garage doors on the existing building. In addition, there is another 12’ x 12’ door proposed for
the south elevation that would face Magnolia Avenue. The doors will be recessed
approximately 8 inches from the brick facade that faces Nebraska. A deeper recess and dark
color would make these openings less obtrusive and more compatible with the existing
building.

The proportion of garage doors to surrounding brick walls on the Nebraska facade is
comparable to the garage portion of the existing building.
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301.5 Ratio of Solid to Void
The ratio of solid to void is the percentage of opening to solid wall. Openings include doors,
windows and enclosed porches and vestibules. The total area of windows and doors in the
Public Facade of a new building shall be no less than 25% and no more than 33% of the total
area of the facade. The height of a window in the Public Facade shall be between twice and
three times the width. The ratio of solid to void may be based on a Model Example.
Does not comply. The new building does not provide any window openings or man doors, as
the existing building does. The proposed garage doors are larger in size and proportion than
openings of surrounding buildings.

301.6 Fagade Material and Material Color
Finish materials shall be one of the following:
For walls:
Kiln-fired brick ”2-1/3” by 8" by”3-5/8")
Comment: Brick within the Fox Park Historic District is typically laid in a running bond with
natural grey, white or red mortar. Typical joints include concave, struck and v-groove. Most
brick within the Fox Park Historic District is red or orange with only minor variations in
coloration.
Stone common to the Fox Park Historic District.
Scored stucco and sandstone.
4" lap wood siding or vinyl siding which appears as 4" wood siding based on a Model
Example.
Partly complies. Although the Nebraska elevation will have a brick veneer, the
remainder of the structure is enclosed with corrugated metal walls. The north fagade
will be entirely exposed to street view, as will much of the south one, which faces
Magnolia.

For foundations:
Stone, new or reused, which matches that used in the Fox Park Historic District;
Cast-in-place concrete with a stone veneer; or
Cast-in-place concrete, painted.
Does not comply. The proposed building does not have an exposed foundation. The
existing commercial building also does not have an exposed foundation, as is common
with this building type.

Finished facade materials shall be their natural color or the color of the natural material which
they replicate or if sandstone, painted. Limestone may be painted.

Glazing shall be clear, uncolored glass or based on a Model Example.
Not applicable.

302 Private Facade of New Construction
Materials at private Facades of new construction shall be one of those listed in 301.6(1)(1)
except that wood or vinyl siding need not be based on a Model Example.
Does not comply. The Private Facade will be composed of corrugated metal panels. However,
this elevation is not visible from the street and therefore the material is not a concern.
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PRELIMINARY FINDINGS AND CONCLUSION:

The Cultural Resources Office’s consideration of the criteria for new residential construction in
the Fox Park Historic District Standards led to these preliminary findings:

e The proposed site for construction, 2855 Magnolia, is located in the Fox Park Local
Historic District.

e The applicant proposes to construct a three-bay prefabricated metal building to be used for
auto and truck repair; the site has been occupied by a commercial building since at least
1930.

e The owner has been granted a variance by the Board of Adjustment to allow a new
enterprise to be located in an area zoned for residential use.

e The building will be located on a corner lot, facing two streets. The Nebraska facade will be
brick. The south fagade, facing Magnolia and only partly screened by the existing building,
and the north facade, completely exposed to street view, will be corrugated metal panels.

e While the property has been in commercial use for many years, the area surrounding it is
entirely residential in character, indicating that any expansion of the commercial property
should be carefully considered for its effect upon the surrounding residences.

e The Fox Park Neighborhood Association has stated that it is in support of the project if the
design of the building meets the historic district standards.

e The owner has not provided a Model Example per the requirements, although the existing
1930 commercial building on the parcel has been used for comparison of the proposed
design. The proposed garage building does not contrast with the existing building on the
site as much as it does with other buildings in the historic district.

e The Fox Park Historic District Standards for new construct were written with residential and
small-scale commercial buildings in mind and do not provide guidance for this particular
situation.

e While the proposed building does not conform to many of the requirements of the Fox Park
standards for new construction, it is generally appropriate for its use. The area of greatest
concern, and which will have the most impact upon the historic district, is the prospect of
highly visible ribbed sheet corrugated metal walls, which will impart a contemporary,
industrial character to the building.

Based on the Preliminary findings, the Cultural Resources Office recommends that the Preservation
Board uphold the Director’s Denial at this time, as the proposed new construction does not comply
with the Fox Park Historic District Standards. The Cultural Resources Office would support approval
of the application—as its general design is appropriate for its intended use, and for a parcel long
used for commercial purposes—if the exterior material of the north and south fagades is brought
into compliance with the standards.
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CITY O©F 5T. LOUIS

PLANNING & URBAN
DESIGN AGENCY

CULTURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
FranCIS G, SLay, Mayor

DATE: October 28, 2013

SUBJECT: Appeal of Director’s Denial to retain stone walls installed without a
permit

ADDRESSES: 4390-98 McPherson Avenue and 342-46 North Newstead

JURISDICTION: Central West End Certified Local Historic District — Ward 28

STAFF: Bob Bettis, Preservation Planner, Cultural Resources Office

4398 MCPHERSON

OWNER/APPLICANT:
Newstead/McPherson LLC
Timothy Schweigert

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That the Preservation Board uphold
the Director’s Denial, as the stone
walls do not comply with the Central
West End Historic District Standards.
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RELEVANT LEGISLATION:

Excerpt from Ordinance #69423, the Central West End Historic District:
lll. RESIDENTIAL AND INSTITUTIONAL DESIGN STANDARDS
B. Architectural Elements

Original or historically significant architectural features shall be maintained and repaired rather
than replaced. Architectural elements on existing structures shall be maintained in their
original size, proportion, detailing and material(s). No historic architectural detail or trim shall
be obscured, covered or sheathed with material of any kind.
Does not comply. The constructed walls conceal from view, or obscure, some of the front
facade basement windows on all of the buildings.

Site Work

A. Walls, Fences and Enclosures

Walls, fences, gates and other enclosures form an important part of the overall streetscape.
Original or historic walls, iron fences and gates, gatehouses, and other enclosures, as well as
arches and other historic architectural features, shall always be preserved through repair and
maintenance. When non-original or non-historic retaining walls or tie-walls require
replacement, the original grade of the site shall be returned if feasible or more appropriate
materials shall be used. New walls, fences and other enclosures shall be brick, stone, stucco,
wood, wrought iron or evergreen or deciduous hedge when visible from the sidewalk or street,
as is consistent with the existing dominant materials within the historic district.

Opaque fences or walls are permitted only along alleys or enclosing the side and/or rear yard
of the primary structure. No opaque fence shall be erected in front of the primary structure on
the lot. An exception to this prohibition may occur at corner properties on heavily traveled
thoroughfares where a side yard fence set back from the property line a minimum of three (3)
feet to create a landscape area with appropriate evergreen and deciduous planting would be
acceptable. Transparent fences and/or evergreen or deciduous hedges may extend beyond the
front building line.

Does not comply. Opaque walls are to be only constructed along alleys or enclosing the side

and/or rear yard. The constructed walls are in front of the primary buildings.

PRELIMINARY FINDINGS AND CONCLUSION:

The Cultural Resource Office’s consideration of the criteria for windows led to these preliminary
findings:
e 4390-4398 McPherson and 342-346 North Newstead are located in the Central West End
Local Historic District.

e The residential buildings have the typical raised foundation with basement windows that
continue the fenestration of the facade.

e The stone walls were installed without a permit.
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e The stone walls are placed in front of the building facades where they are not permitted.

e The stone walls conceal portions of historic elements from street view, the basement
windows, and introduce prominent, new curved landscape elements, and thereby alter
the character of the landscape terraces, front sidewalks, and raised basements.

e The flat terraces do not present any functional reason for the new walls.

e The walls retain dirt against the raised basement walls, a situation that alters the drainage
of precipitation away from the basements, and may cause deterioration of the buildings.

Based on the Preliminary findings, the Cultural Resources Office recommends that the
Preservation Board uphold the Director’s denial of the application for the stone walls as they are
not in compliance with the Central West End Historic District Standards.

342 NORTH NEWSTEAD

SR VA
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CITY OF S5T. LOUIS

PLANNING & URBAN
DESIGN AGENCY

CULTURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
FranCIS G, SLay, Mayor

DATE: October 28, 2013

ADDRESS: 1811 Rear S. 7" Street

ITEM: Appeal of Director’s Denial to demolish a two-story alley house
JURISDICTION: Soulard Certified Local Historic District — Ward 7

STAFF: Jan Cameron, Cultural Resources Office

APPLICANT: Z and L Wrecking Ead
OWNER: Dewey and Zilpah Wyatt, S :ﬁsﬁ ._\?‘_F
John Wyatt, trustee Hﬁfx B
- '\-;.r'.:,' 3 \. oo ; ﬁ,“ .,
RECOMMENDATION: & / g
That the Preservation Board deny approval ;f,fr o
of the demolition application unless a -..H._-“f
compelling argument is presented for the = y /
infeasibility of rehabilitation. b o, ] :
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1811 Rear S. 7' Street is located in the Soulard Local Historic District and in a Preservation
Review District.

RELEVANT LEGISLATION:

Excerpt from Ordinance #62382 (Standards), revising original Ordinance #57078

211 DEMOLITION
Comment: Buildings which were built before 1929 are considered historically significant to
the character and integrity of the Soulard Historic District. These buildings are an
irreplaceable asset, and as such, their demolition is strictly limited.
Ordinance No. 61366 [superseded by Ordinance No. 64689] of the City of St. Louis is hereby
adopted to govern demolitions of buildings located within the Soulard Historic District, except
that the following Sections of such Ordinance shall, for proposes of this Code only, be deemed
revised, amended, or deleted as noted.
The revisions to Ordinance #64689 made by the Soulard Historic District Ordinance are noted
below: additions are in italicized and underlined font; and deletions in strike-though.

From Ordinance 64689:
PART X - DEMOLITION REVIEWS

SECTION FIFTY-EIGHT.

Whenever an application is made for a permit to demolish a Structure which is i) individually
listed on the National Register, ii) within a National Register District, iii) for which National
Register Designation is pending or iv) which is within a Preservation Review District established
pursuant to Sections Fifty-Five to Fifty-Six of this ordinance, the building commissioner shall
submit a copy of such application to the Cultural Resources Office within three days after said
application is received by his Office.

SECTION FIVE. Demolition permit - Board decision.

All demolition permit application reviews pursuant to this chapter shall be made by the
Director of the Office who shall either approve or disapprove of all such applications based
upon the criteria of this ordinance. All appeals from the decision of the Director shall be made
to the Preservation Board. Decisions of the Board or Office shall be in writing, shall be mailed
to the applicant immediately upon completion and shall indicate the application by the Board
or Office of the following criteria, which are listed in order of importance, as the basis for the
decision:

A. Redevelopment Plans. Demolitions which would comply with a redevelopment plan
previously approved by ordinance or adopted by the Planning and Urban Design Commission
shall be approved except in unusual circumstances which shall be expressly noted.

Not applicable.

B. Architectural Quality. Structure's architectural merit, uniqueness, and/or historic value shall
be evaluated and the structure classified as high merit, merit, qualifying, or noncontributing
based upon: Overall style, era, building type, materials, ornamentation, craftsmanship, site
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planning, and whether it is the work of a significant architect, engineer, or craftsman; and
contribution to the streetscape and neighborhood. Demolition of sound high merit
structures shall not be approved by the Office. Demolition of merit or qualifying structures
shall not be approved except in unusual circumstances which shall be expressly noted.
This property is identified as a contributing resource to the Soulard Local and National
Register Historic Districts. As a contributing property in a historic district, the house is
considered to be a Merit property.

C. Condition. The Office shall make exterior inspections to determine whether a structure is
sound. If a structure or portion thereof proposed to be demolished is obviously not sound,
and the threat to the public health, safety and welfare resulting therefrom cannot be
eliminated with reasonable preventative measures, the application for demolition shall be
approved except in unusual circumstances which shall be expressly noted. The remaining or
salvageable portion(s) of the structure shall be evaluated to determine the extent of
reconstruction, rehabilitation or restoration required to obtain a viable structure.

1. Sound structures with apparent potential for adaptive reuse, reuse and or resale shall
generally not be approved for demolition unless application of criteria 1, 4, 6 and 7 -in
subsections-A-D;,Fand-G,four-sixand-seven indicates demolition is appropriate.

Exterior inspection suggests that the building meets the definition of sound, as used in
Ordinance #64689. In March 2012 it sustained a roof collapse, which has taken portions
of the brick side gables. All masonry appears to have fallen into the house itself.

Minor cracks were noted in the brick work; however, the walls perceivable from the
alley appear to be generally sound. No inspection of the east facade was possible, as it
is interior to the property.

To date, no information has been submitted by the owner concerning the interior
condition of the building, nor has he provided any engineering or other report of the
stability of the structure.

2. Structurally attached or groups of buildings. The impact of the proposed demolition on
any remaining portion(s) of the building will be evaluated. Viability of walls which
would be exposed by demolition and the possibility of diminished value resulting from
the partial demolition of a building, or of one or more buildings in a group of buildings,
will be considered.

Not applicable.

D. Neighborhood Effect and Reuse Potential.

1. Neighborhood Potential: Vacant and vandalized buildings on the block face, the present
condition of surrounding buildings, and the current level of repair and maintenance of
neighboring buildings shall be considered.

1811 Rear S. 7" Street is an alley building. The surrounding properties range from new
garages to an early stone house, and include two properties that have been
rehabilitated and are occupied. The general condition and maintenance of the
surrounding buildings is good to excellent.
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2. Rehabilitation Reuse Potential: If the Applicant offers substantial evidence that the
structure, in its entirety, is in such a condition that the only feasible rehabilitation
thereof wound be equivalent to total reconstruction, the application for demolition shall

be approved. Thepotential- of the structure forrenovationandreuse, based-onsimilar

’

’

No such information has been submitted.

3. Economic Hardship: The Office shall consider the economic hardship which may be
experienced by the present owner if the application is denied. Such consideration may
include, among other things, the estimated cost of demolition, the estimated cost of
rehabilitation or reuse, the feasibility of public or private financing, the effect of tax
abatement, if applicable, and the potential for economic growth and development in
the area.

As a contributing building in a certified local historic district, a rehabilitation project
would be eligible for the use of state and federal historic tax credits. The owner has
contacted the State Historic Preservation Office concerning the possibility of using
these credits.

The applicant has not provided any information on the projected cost of
rehabilitation and reuse or the feasibility of financing.

Urban Design. The Office shall evaluate the following urban design factors:
1. The effect of a proposed partial demolition on attached or row buildings.
Not applicable.

2. The integrity of the existing block face and whether the proposed demolition will
significantly impact the continuity and rhythm of structures within the block.
Not applicable.

3. Proposed demolition of buildings with unique or significant character important to a
district, street, block or intersection will be evaluated for impact on the present
integrity, rhythm, balance and density on the site, block, intersection or district.

1811 Rear S. 7" Street is an alley building, one of an endangered property type that is
important to the special character of the Soulard Historic District. Many alley buildings in
the neighborhood have been rehabilitated and are occupied. One of these is almost
directly opposite this property. Loss of another of these alley houses would constitute a
negative impact upon the district.

4. The elimination uses will be considered; however, the fact that a present and original or
historic use of a site does not conform to present zoning or land use requirements in no
way shall require that such a nonconforming use to be eliminated.

Not applicable.

Proposed Subsequent Construction. Notwithstanding the provisions of any ordinance to the
contrary, the Office shall evaluate proposed subsequent construction on the site of
proposed demolition based upon whether:
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1. The applicant has demonstrated site control by ownership or an option contract;

2. The proposed construction would equal or exceed the contribution of the structure to
the integrity of the existing streetscape and block face. Proposal for creation of vacant
land by demolition(s) in question will be evaluated as to appropriateness on that
particular site, within that specific block. Parking lots will be given favorable
consideration when directly adjoining/abutting facilities require additional off-street
parking;

The owner has stated that he would like to replace the building with a parking pad.

3. The proposed construction will be architecturally compatible with the existing block
face as to building setbacks, scale, articulation and rhythm, overall architectural
character and general use of exterior materials or colors;

The construction of a parking pad would not be incompatible with the surrounding
properties, but could not be considered a sufficient replacement for the loss of the
alley building.

4. The proposed use complies with current zoning requirements;
The property complies with current zoning.

5. The proposed new construction would commence within twelve (12) months from the
application date.
This has not been determined.

. Commonly Controlled Property. If a demolition application concerns property adjoining
occupied property and if common control of both properties is documented, favorable
consideration will generally be given to appropriate reuse proposals. Appropriate uses shall
include those allowed under the current zoning classification, reuse for expansion of an
existing conforming, commercial or industrial use or a use consistent with a presently
conforming, adjoining use group. Potential for substantial expansion of an existing adjacent
commercial use will be given due consideration.

Not Applicable.

. Accessory Structures. Accessory structures (garages, sheds, etc.) and ancillary structures will
be processed for immediate resolution. Proposed demolition of frame garages or accessory
structures internal to commercial or industrial sites will, in most cases, be approved unless
that structure demonstrates high significance under the other criteria listed herein, which
shall be expressly noted.

Not Applicable.

PRELIMINARY FINDINGS AND CONCLUSION:

The Cultural Resources Office’s consideration of the criteria for demolition review in the Soulard
Certified Local Historic District and the Preservation Review District criteria led to these
preliminary findings:

e 1811 RearS. 7" Street is a Merit property, a contributing property in the Soulard Local
Historic District and is in a Preservation Review District.
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e There is no Redevelopment Plan adopted by ordinance that includes this property.

e While the roof of the alley house has collapsed, the owner has not submitted evidence, as
required by the Soulard Historic District Ordinance, that demolition is the only feasible
solution to the condition of the building.

e Alley houses are an important components of the character of the Soulard Historic District
and the demolition of 1811 Rear S. 7" would constitute a loss to the district.

e The owner is proposing a parking pad to replace the building.

e The commonly-controlled property and accessory structure criteria are not applicable for
this application.

Based on the Preliminary findings, the Cultural Resources Office recommends that the Preservation
Board deny approval of the demolition application unless the applicant provides compelling evidence
that the condition of 1811 Rear S. 7" and the expense of its rehabilitation of Street would make its
demolition the only possible alternative, as the historic district standards require.

CONDITIONS IN MARCH 2012

48



CITY OF S5T. LOUIS

PLANNING & URBAN
DESIGN AGENCY

CULTURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
FranCIS G, SLay, Mayor

J.
DATE: October 28, 2013
ADDRESS: 3306-14 Washington Avenue — WARD: 19
ITEM: Nomination to the National Register of Beckley-Ralston Building
STAFF: Bob Bettis, Preservation Planner, Cultural Resources Office
3306-14 WASHINGTON
PREPARER: -

Matt Bivens / Lafser and Assoc.

RECOMMENDATION:

The Preservation Board should
direct the staff to prepare a report
for the State Historic Preservation
Office that the property meets the
registration requirements set forth
in the Multiple Property Document
Form, Historic Auto-Related
Resources of St. Louis.
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RELEVANT LEGISLATION:

Section 101(c)(2)(A) of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1996 (amended)

Before a property within the jurisdiction of the certified local government may be considered by
the State to be nominated to the Secretary for inclusion on the National Register, the State
Historic Preservation Officer shall notify the owner, the applicable chief local elected official and
the local historic preservation commission. The commission, after reasonable opportunity for
public comment, shall prepare a report as to whether or not such property, in its opinion, meets
the criteria of the National Register.

[Pavver |

PARAPET ABOVE MAIN ENTRY

PROPERTY SUMMARY:

The building originally built for the Beckley-Ralston Company of Chicago as its first permanent St.
Louis home in 1922 is significant for its role as an automotive retail business property type. The
building served the automotive industry through the 1960s. The automobile accessories sales and
service building was designed by prominent local architect Preston Bradshaw, the preferred
architect of buildings associated with St. Louis’s automotive industry.

The Cultural Resources Office concurs that the property retains sufficient integrity and meets the

Historic Auto-related Resources of St. Louis MPDF registration requirements for the following
property type: Automotive Retail Businesses, and is significant in the area of commerce.
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CITY OF S5T. LOUIS

PLANNING & URBAN
DESIGN AGENCY

CULTURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
FranCIS G, SLay, Mayor

K.
DATE: October 28, 2013
ADDRESS: 3318-22 Washington Avenue — WARD: 19
ITEM: Nomination to the National Register of Kellerman Motor Car Company Building
STAFF: Andrea Gagen, Preservation Planner, Cultural Resources Office
PREPARER:

Matt Bivens / Lafser and Assoc.

RECOMMENDATION:

The Preservation Board should
direct the staff to prepare a report
for the State Historic Preservation
Office that the property meets the
registration requirements set forth
in the Multiple Property
Documentation Form, Historic
Auto-Related Resources of St. Louis.
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RELEVANT LEGISLATION:

Section 101(c)(2)(A) of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1996 (amended)

Before a property within the jurisdiction of the certified local government may be considered by
the State to be nominated to the Secretary for inclusion on the National Register, the State
Historic Preservation Officer shall notify the owner, the applicable chief local elected official and
the local historic preservation commission. The commission, after reasonable opportunity for
public comment, shall prepare a report as to whether or not such property, in its opinion, meets
the criteria of the National Register.

DETAIL AROUND STOREFRONT

PROPERTY SUMMARY:

The building is significant for its role as an automotive retail business property type originally
housing the Kellerman Motor Car Company, the local distributorship for the Maxwell and
Chalmers automotive line. The building served the automotive industry through the 1960s and
also had an association as a service garage property type. The building was constructed by
contractor F. A. Miller.

The Cultural Resources Office concurs that the property retains sufficient integrity and meets the
Historic Auto-Related Resources of St. Louis Multiple Property Documentation Form (MPDF)
registration requirements for the following property type: Automotive Dealerships and Retail
Businesses with added significance relative to Service Garages.
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CITY OF 5T. LOU

DESIGN AGENCY

CULTURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
FranCIS G, SLay, Mayor

I 5

PLANNING & URBAN

L.

DATE: October 28, 2013

ADDRESS: 3150S. Grand Avenue — Ward 8

ITEM: Nomination to the National Register of the Hamiltonian Savings and Loan
STAFF: Jan Cameron, Cultural Resources Office

PREPARER:
Lynn Josse and Michael Allen
Preservation Research Office

RECOMMENDATION:

The Preservation Board should direct the
staff to prepare a report for the State
Historic Preservation Office that the
property meets the requirements of
National Register Criteria A.
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RELEVANT LEGISLATION:

Section 101(c)(2)(A) of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1996 (amended)

Before a property within the jurisdiction of the certified local government may be considered by
the State to be nominated to the Secretary for inclusion on the National Register, the State
Historic Preservation Officer shall notify the owner, the applicable chief local elected official and
the local historic preservation commission. The commission, after reasonable opportunity for
public comment, shall prepare a report as to whether or not such property, in its opinion, meets
the criteria of the National Register.

PROPERTY SUMMARY:

The nomination states that this small, one-story brick and glass bank building at 3150 South
Grand Avenue designed by Winkler & Thompson in 1962 is eligible for listing in the National
Register under Criterion C: Architecture, as an prominent example of the International Style in
smaller scaled, neighborhood commercial buildings. The nomination also states that the
Hamiltonian Federal Savings and Loan Association Building is significant for its use of the Miesian
architectural vocabulary, unusual in St. Louis bank buildings of the period. The Cultural
Resources Office concurs that this property is eligible for listing in the National Register.

'WEST AND SOUTH ELEVATIONS DETAIL OF ENTRY
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